

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**Nos. 21-1214, 21-1216, 21-1217, 22-1063, 22-1065, and 22-1066
(consolidated)**

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
District of Columbia Circuit

VISTRA CORP., CONSTELLATION ENERGY CORPORATION,
CONSTELLATION ENERGY GENERATION, LLC, ELECTRIC POWER
SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, THE PJM POWER PROVIDERS GROUP,
CALPINE CORPORATION, LS POWER ASSOCIATES, L.P., AND
TALEN ENERGY MARKETING, LLC,

Petitioners,

– v. –

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On petitions for review of orders of the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

NICHOLAS M. GLADD
VALERIE L. GREEN
Pierce Atwood LLP
1875 K Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(207) 791-1208

Counsel for Vistra Corp.

MATTHEW E. PRICE
ZACHARY B. COHEN
Jenner & Block LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(207) 639-6000

*Counsel for Constellation En-
ergy Corporation and Constella-
tion Energy Generation, LLC*

PAUL W. HUGHES
NEIL L. LEVY
DAVID G. TEWKSBURY
ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000

*Counsel for Electric Power
Supply Association, The PJM
Power Providers Group,
Calpine Corporation, LS Power
Associates, L.P., and Talen
Energy Marketing, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	i
Corporate Disclosure Statements	iv
Table of Authorities	x
Glossary	xiv
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	4
Issues Presented for Review.....	5
Statement of the Case	5
A. PJM’s Capacity Market and the Preexisting Capacity Performance Structure.....	5
B. FERC’s Alterations to the Capacity Performance Structure in the Orders Under Review.....	14
Summary of the Argument.....	18
Standing	21
Argument.....	23
I. FERC’s abandonment of the opportunity cost-based default offer cap was arbitrary and capricious.	23
A. FERC departed from prior precedent without explanation or acknowledgment by eliminating an opportunity cost-based offer cap.....	25
B. FERC failed to address Petitioners’ reasonable alternative proposals.....	28
II. FERC did not adequately respond to Petitioners’ arguments that suppliers should be able to reflect risks in their capacity offers.	33
A. A cost-based offer cap must also account for risks.	33
B. FERC failed to provide a reasoned explanation for excluding all but one risk from the cost-based offer cap.	38
III. FERC’s determination that capacity sellers lack Section 205 rights is contrary to law.	44
Conclusion	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases**

<i>ABM Onsite Servs.—West, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 849 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	24
* <i>Advanced Energy Mgmt. All. v. FERC</i> , 860 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 19, 25, 27, 31, 33, 40, 47, 56
<i>Am. Gas Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 593 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	28, 31
* <i>Atlantic City Electric v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	21, 44, 45, 53, 54
<i>Butte County, Cal. v. Hogen</i> , 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	32
<i>City of Kansas City v. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev.</i> , 923 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	58
<i>City of Vernon v. FERC</i> , 845 F.2d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	43
<i>City of Winnfield v. FERC</i> , 744 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	49
<i>Cogentrix Energy Power Mgmt., LLC v. FERC</i> , 24 F.4th 677 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	55
<i>Connecticut Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Delaware Div. of the Public Advocate v. FERC</i> , 3 F.4th 461 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	6, 10
<i>Duke Energy Corp. v. FERC</i> , 892 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	6, 8
<i>Env’tl Health Trust v. FCC</i> , 9 F.4th 893 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	28

** Authorities on which Petitioners chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Cases—continued

<i>*Exelon Corp. v. FERC</i> , 911 F.3d 1236 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	22, 48, 49, 55, 56
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. FERC</i> , 571 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Farmers Union Central Exchange, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	59
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	25, 26, 28
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	22
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	57
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> , 578 U.S. 150 (2016)	48
<i>Laclede Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 873 F.2d 1494 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	28
<i>Maine Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 520 F.3d 464 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	49
<i>Maryland Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 632 F.3d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Montana Consumer Counsel v. FERC</i> , 659 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	50
<i>NRG Power Marketing, LLC v. FERC</i> , 862 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Okla. Gas and Elect. Co. v. FERC</i> , 11 F.4th 821 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	48
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. FERC</i> , 926 F.3d 851 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	24
<i>TC Ravenswood, LLC v. FERC</i> , 741 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Tenneco Gas v. FERC</i> , 969 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	58

Cases—continued

<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div.</i> , 358 U.S. 103 (1958)	45
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> 350 U.S. 332 (1956)	45, 49
<i>Verso Corp. v. FERC</i> , 898 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	23
<i>*West Deptford Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 766 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	24, 26

Statutes, rules and regulations

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	23
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	44
16 U.S.C.	
§ 824(e)	46
§ 824d(a)	44, 45, 47, 50
§ 824e	14, 47
§ 825l	4, 18, 21
D.C. Cir. R. 28(a)(7)	21

Administrative decisions

<i>Calpine Corp. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 169 FERC ¶ 61,239 (2019)	33
<i>Devon Power LLC</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,073 (2011)	51
<i>Independent Market Monitor for PJM v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 174 FERC ¶ 61,212 (March 18, 2021)	10, 15, 16, 23, 29
<i>Indep. Power Producers of N.Y., Inc. v. N.Y. Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 170 FERC ¶ 61,118 (2020)	33
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 130 FERC ¶ 61,108 (2010)	40
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 171 FERC ¶ 61,160 (2020)	55

Administrative decisions—continued

**PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*,
151 FERC ¶ 61,208 (2015)..... 8, 9, 11, 13, 25, 29, 32, 24, 41

**PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*,
155 FERC ¶ 61,157 (2016)..... 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 25, 31, 34, 38, 40, 41
